

No. 14-275

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,  
RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
HOME BUILDERS, REASON FOUNDATION,  
AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM P. FERRANTI  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*35 West Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60601*  
*(312) 558-5600*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
EIMERIC REIG-PLESSIS  
CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*  
*sjohnson@winston.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Cato Institute*  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
[ishapiro@cato.org](mailto:ishapiro@cato.org)

*Counsel for Cato  
Institute*

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
LUKE A. WAKE  
*NFIB Small Business  
Legal Center*  
1201 F St., NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443  
[elizabeth.milito@nfib.org](mailto:elizabeth.milito@nfib.org)

*Counsel for National  
Federation of Independ-  
ent Business*

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
*Law Offices of Manuel  
S. Klausner, P.C.*  
One Bunker Hill Bldg.  
601 West Fifth St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-0414  
[mklausner@klausnerinc.com](mailto:mklausner@klausnerinc.com)

*Counsel for Reason  
Foundation*

THOMAS J. WARD  
DEVALA A. JANARDAN  
*National Association of  
Home Builders*  
1201 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 266-8200  
[tward@nahb.org](mailto:tward@nahb.org)  
[djanardan@nahb.org](mailto:djanardan@nahb.org)

*Counsel for National  
Association of Home  
Builders*

SHANNON L. GOESSLING  
*Southeastern Legal  
Foundation*  
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.  
Suite 320  
Marietta, GA 30062  
(770) 977-2131  
[shannon@southeasternlegal.org](mailto:shannon@southeasternlegal.org)

*Counsel for Southeastern  
Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Ninth Circuit wrongly limited <i>Loretto</i> to real property. ....	8
A. This Court has explicitly recognized that <i>Loretto</i> applies to both real and personal property. ....	9
B. The Fifth Amendment equally protects real and personal property. ....	12
C. There is no principled distinction between government confiscation of real and personal property.....	14
II. The Ninth Circuit’s approach would encourage the government to engage in procedural gamesmanship to avoid <i>Loretto</i> ’s per se takings rule.....	15
A. Under the government’s proposed rule, it could manipulate the standard of review by offering an illusory contingent interest. ....	16

B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision permits the government to avoid the per se rule merely by characterizing diffuse public benefits as “contingent interests.” .....	17
C. Evisceration of the per se takings rule would undermine property ownership, autonomy, and reliance interests. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	10-11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	12
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	21
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006).....	6
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013) .....	7
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	20-21
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	2-4, 8-12, 15-16, 18-21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	9-10, 23
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893) .....	16
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	9, 11
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	20

<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	15-16, 18, 21-24
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	10
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 473 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	11
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	10
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	17
<i>United States v. Corbin</i> , 423 F.2d 821 (10th Cir. 1970) .....	11
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) .....	17
<i>Warner/Elektra/Atl. Corp. v. Cnty. of DuPage</i> , 991 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001) .	11-12, 14-15, 19-20
<b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
<b>7 C.F.R.</b>	
§ 989.26 .....	6
§ 989.29 .....	6
§ 989.30 .....	6

§ 989.35 .....	6
§ 989.36 .....	6
§ 989.66 .....	1, 6
7 U.S.C. § 602(4) .....	5
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	2-3, 7-9, 12-13, 18, 20-21

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Tom W. Bell, <i>“Property” in the Constitution: The View from the Third Amendment</i> , 20 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1243 (2012) .....	13
Daniel Bensing, <i>The Promulgation and Implementation of Federal Marketing Orders Regulating Fruit and Vegetable Crops Under the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937</i> , 5 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 3 (1995) .....	6
Eric R. Claeys, <i>The Penn Central Test and Tensions in Liberal Property Theory</i> , 30 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 339 (2006) .....	22
Steven J. Eagle, <i>The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test</i> , 118 Penn St. L. Rev. 601 (2014) .....	24
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council: A Tangled Web of Expectations</i> , 45 Stan. L. Rev. 1369 (1993) .	22-23
Thomas M. Lenard & Michael P. Mazur, <i>Harvest of Waste: The Marketing Order Program</i> , Regulation (May/June 1985) <a href="http://www.cato.org/pubs/regulation/regv9n3/v9n3-4.pdf">www.cato.org/pubs/regulation/regv9n3/v9n3-4.pdf</a> .....	5



James Madison, <i>Property</i> , Nat'l Gazette, Mar. 27, 1792, reprinted in 14 The Papers of James Madison 266 (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1983).....	5
Eduardo Moisés Peñalver, <i>Is Land Special? The Unjustified Preference for Landownership in Regulatory Takings Law</i> , 31 Ecology L.Q. 227 (2004).....	13
Susan Rose-Ackerman, <i>Against Ad Hocery: A Comment on Michelman</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1697 (1988) .....	23-24
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Usings</i> , 102 Yale L.J. 1077 (1993) .....	13
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	24
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995) .....	12-13
1 Henry St. George Tucker, Blackstone's Commentaries app. 305 (Philadelphia, Birch & Small 1803).....	13
<i>Why does America regulate the trade in raisins?</i> , The Economist (Apr. 14, 2013), <a href="http://econ.st/1C60qXK">http://econ.st/1C60qXK</a> .....	6
